105-164.44A and to read: 

"§ 105-164.44A. Tax on motor vehicle parts, accessories, and lubricants; transfer to 

Highway Fund. — The sales and use tax collected on motor vehicle parts, accessories and 

lubricants for the fiscal year 1980-81 is estimated to be fifty-nine million dollars ($59,000,000), 

which amount may be used hereafter to determine the amount of sales and use taxes to be 

transferred under this section from the General Fund to the Highway Fund. 

Sales and use taxes collected on motor vehicle parts, accessories and lubricants may be

[...]

transferred from the General Fund to the Highway Fund in the following amounts and in the 

following manner: 

(1) On a quarterly basis during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1982, the State 

Treasurer shall transfer from the General Fund to the Highway Fund that 

portion of the sum of fifty-nine million dollars ($59,000,000) which equals 

the estimated amount of new General Fund revenues enacted during the 

1981-82 legislative session, not to exceed fifty-nine million dollars 

($59,000,000). 

(2) On a quarterly basis during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1983, the State 

Treasurer shall transfer from the General Fund to the Highway Fund that 

portion of the sum of fifty-nine million dollars ($59,000,000) which equals 

the annualized amount transferred during the year ending June 30, 1982, 

plus any annualized estimated new revenues enacted by the 1981-82 

legislative session and not previously transferred, plus or minus the 

percentage of this amount by which the total collections of sales and use tax

[...]

"sixteen dollars ($16.00)" appearing in subdivision (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the words 

and figures "fourteen dollars and fifty cents ($14.50)" and "eighteen dollars and fifty cents 

($18.50)" respectively; 

(c) by striking the words and figures "sixty-two dollars and fifty cents ($62.50)" and 

"one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00)" appearing in subdivision (6) and inserting in lieu 

thereof the words and figures "seventy-two dollars ($72.00)" and "one hundred forty-five 

dollars ($145.00)" respectively. 

Sec. 30. G.S. 20-88(c), as the same appears in the 1978 Replacement Volume 1C of 

the General Statutes, is hereby amended by striking the words and figures "four dollars ($4.00)" 

appearing therein and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "seven dollars ($7.00)".